4 Interest expenses 5.82 5.21
5 Past service cost  -  -
6 Current service cost 10.03 10.25
7 Curtailment cost / (credit)  -  -
8 Settlement cost/ (credit)  -  -
9 Benefits paid (8.42) (5.10)
10 Remeasurements on obligation - (gain) / loss (8.09) (12.55)

Present value of obligation as at the end of the period 76.33 76.98

d) Principal actuarial assumptions at the balance sheet date (expressed as weighted averages)

Defined Benefit Plan - Compensated Absences: 31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018
Discount rate 7.60% 8.00%
Expected average remaining working lives 8.31% 8.63%
Salary growth rate* 5.00% 5.00%
Attrition rate 7.50% 7.50%

* The estimates of future salary increase considered in actuarial valuation take into account inflation,
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.

e) Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in certain significant assumptions on
the outcome of the Present value of obligation(PVO). Sensitivity analysis is done by varying (increasing/
decreasing) one parameter by 100 basis points (1%)

`  in Million
Change in assumptions 31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018

 PVO of Compensated Absences
1 Discount rate

Increase by 1% 74.26 74.82
Decrease by 1% 78.52 79.28

2 Salary increase rate
Increase by 1% 77.89 78.64
Decrease by 1% 74.83 75.40

3 Withdrawal rate
Increase by 1% 77.54 78.26
Decrease by 1% 75.04 75.63

KIRLOSKAR PNEUMATIC COMPANY LIMITED
A Kirloskar Group Company

124

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2019 (Contd.)

28 Details of Operating Segment  - Ind AS 108
`  in Million

2018-19 2017-18
 A. Information about

Operating Segment
(See Note below)

COMPRESSION
SYSTEMS

TRANSMISSION
EQUIPMENTS

TOTAL COMPRESSION
SYSTEMS

TRANSMISSION
EQUIPMENTS

TOTAL

Sr.No. Particulars
1 Segment Revenue

Sales  6,614.43  473.35  7,087.78  5,639.29  412.81  6,052.10
Other  -  -  14.66  -  -  12.30
Less: Inter
Segment Revenue

 -  -  -  -  -  -

Net Revenue from
Operations  6,614.43  473.35  7,102.44  5,639.29  412.81  6,064.40

2 Result
Segment Result  1,340.75  (99.39)  1,241.36  1,171.22  (125.75)  1,045.47
Less: Unallocable
Corporate
Expenses

 437.60  316.39

(Net of Income)
Operating Profit
before Interest

 803.76  729.08

Less: Finance Cost  1.47  2.27
Profit  before Tax  802.29  726.81

3 Other Information
Segment Assets  3,960.87  364.61  4,325.48  3,505.92  350.61  3,856.53
Add: Unallocable
common assets

 3,155.79  3,499.62

Total Assets  7,481.27  7,356.15

Segment Liabilities  2,249.40  209.36  2,458.76  2,532.43  131.26  2,663.69
Add: Unallocable
common liabilities

 84.22  76.54

Total Liabilities  2,542.97  2,740.23

4 Capital
Expenditure
During the year

 85.11  0.81  85.92  71.89  3.08  74.97

5 Depreciation and
Impairment  93.16  37.15  130.31  86.55  41.94  128.49

Add: Unallocable
Depreciation

 88.21  44.06

 218.52  172.55

B Revenue by location
1 In India  6,849.80  5,797.58
2 Outside India  252.64  266.82

Total  7,102.44  6,064.40

All Assets of the Company
are located within India

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019

125

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2019 (Contd.)

C Other Disclosures

1 Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting to Chief Operating
Decision Maker  ( CODM ).

The Board of Directors of the Company assess the financial performance and position of the Company
and make strategic decisions. The Board of Directors, has identified Executive Committee comprising of
Executive Chairman and Managing Director as CODM.

2 Composition of Operating Segment

Name of the Segment : Comprises of :

a) Compression  Systems Air & Gas Compressors, Airconditioning &